

No. 24A407

---

---

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

**SUSAN BEALS, VIRGINIA COMMISSIONER OF  
ELECTIONS, *In Her Official Capacity, Et Al.,*  
Applicants**

*v.*

**VIRGINIA COALITION FOR IMMIGRANT RIGHTS,  
*Et Al.,* Respondents**

---

On Emergency Application for Stay Pending Appeal from  
the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF SUPPORTING SUSAN  
BEALS BY FORMER FEDS GROUP FREEDOM  
FOUNDATION, VIRGINIA VOTERS, *et. al,***

---

Edward Lacy Tarpley, Jr.  
EDWARD L. TARPLEY, JR. APL  
819 Johnston Street  
Alexandria, Louisiana 71301  
Telephone: (318) 487-1460  
[Ed@EdTarpley.com](mailto:Ed@EdTarpley.com)

January 29, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iv
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Introduction .....	3
Summary of the Argument .....	7
Argument .....	12
A. Governing Standard For District Court’s Injunction And The Stay Requested Of This Court .....	12
B. Definition Of “Identity Theft” Election Fraud .....	13
C. Any Quiet Period Provision Of The NVRA Does Not Apply To Noncitizens .....	13
D. Allowing Noncitizens On Voter Rolls Dilutes Lawful Votes, Creating An Equal Protection Violation That Harms Democratic And Social Stability .....	14
1.Parallel To Healthcare Rights, Citizens’ Right To An Undiluted Vote Is Foundational And Requires Judicial Protection .....	15
2.Electoral Integrity Is A Safeguard For Constitutional Rights, Similar To	

Informed Consent Safeguarding Health Rights .....	17
E. The Purcell Doctrine Supports Granting The Stay, Emphasizing The Necessity Of Judicial Restraint To Prevent Systemic Harm To Public Trust .....	17
F. The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Weigh Heavily In Favor Of A Stay To Protect The Rights And Trust Of Legal Voters .....	19
G. The “Motor Voter National Voter Registration Act Does Not Actually Establish Any “Quiet Period” As Hypothe- sized By The Activist Petitioners Below	20
H. The Congress May Not Usurp Control of The Machinery Of State Governments In Furtherance Of Its Policy Preferences...	24
Conclusion .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	26
<i>Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Institute</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833, 1848 (2018) .....	22
<u>Kegley v. Johnson</u> , 207 Va. 54, 147 S.E. 2d. 735 (1966) ..	29
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	26
<u>Sachs v. Horan</u> , 475 S.E.2d 276, 252 Va. 247, 250-251 (Va., 1996) .....	29
<i>United Savings Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates</i> , 484 U.S. 365, 371 (1988) .....	23
<i>United States v. Boisdoré's Heirs</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 113, 122 (1850) .....	23
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 112 S. Ct. 1351, 1354 (1992) ..	23
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 313 U.S. 111 (1942) .....	9
<u>Williams v. Commonwealth Ex. Rel. Smith et al.</u> , .....	30
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	13

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2) .....	7
Article II of The Constitution of the Commonwealth of Virginia .....	27

Article II, Section 1, Clause 2 of the U.S. Constitution.....	9
Article IV, Section IV of the U.S. Constitution.....	9
Constitution of the Commonwealth of Virginia .....	27
IRS Code Section 501(c)(3).....	1
National Voter Registration Act of 1993 (NVRA) .....	3, 4
NVRA .....	ii, 3, 10, 11, 13, 14, 20, 22, 24, 26, 30
Section (c)(2)(A).....	22
Section 8.....	22
Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act (UOCAVA).....	30
Va. Code § 24.2-410.1 .....	5
Va. Code § 24.2-427 .....	27
Va. Code § 24.2-653.0 .....	12
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-410.1 .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
“Sept. 11, 2001, attacks forced changes at Virginia’s DMV,” Daily Press, August 2, 2019.....	5
“Voting online is very risky. But hundreds of thousands of people are already doing it ,” NPR, September 8, 2023. .....	6
Governor of Virginia Executive Order 35 .....	3
